



Architect's Certificate of Building Design Compliance



□ Stage A	Concept Options					
□ Stage B	Design Development (for exempt development only)					
⊠ Stage C	Development Assessment under either Part 4 or Part 5 of EP&A Act					
□ Stage D	Tender Documentation					
□ Stage E	Construction					
ADDRESS	80 – 82 Showground Road,					
	Gosford NSW 2250					
JOB NUMBER	BGT6E					
PROJECT DESCRIPTION	General Housing RFB Development					

I, DANIEL DONAI being the Nominated Architect and registered Design Practitioner of "the firm" DTA ARCHITECTS certify that:

To the best of my knowledge, information and belief this project has been designed in accordance with the following:

Design Requirements/Statutory/Local Government Regulations		Stage	Yes	No	N/A	Comments on any changes since last stage or non-compliances	
1.1		Complies with project brief	A,B,C,D	\boxtimes			
1.2		Complies with outcomes of site investigation	A,B,C,D	\boxtimes			
1.3		Complies with outcomes of Feasibility Study	А				
1.4		Complies with approved Concept Option and recommendations have been incorporated	В	\boxtimes			
1.5		Complies with the approved Design Development and recommendations have been incorporated	В, С				
1.6		Complies with Development Consent or Part 5 Approval and Conditions	D, E			\boxtimes	
1.7		Consent conditions have been incorporated into drawings	D, E			\boxtimes	
1.8		Complies with Planners Compliance Report & checklists	С	\boxtimes			
1.9		Complies with Good Design for Social Housing and Land and Housing Design Requirements	A,B,C,D				
1.10		Considers Homes NSW Resilient Landscape Guide	A,B,C,D	\boxtimes			
1.11	а	Complies with relevant legislation - Design and Building Practitioners Act	D, E				
1.10b		Complies with relevant legislation - State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 Relevant LEP/DCPS	A,B,C,D A,B,C,D				
		State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008	A,B,C,D				
1.12		Complies with BCA	A,B,C,D	\boxtimes			
1.13		Complies with relevant standards including AS 4299 (Adaptable Housing) & AS 1428 (Access & Mobility)	A,B,C,D				

1.14	Complies with Rural Fire Services requirements	A,B,C,D		\boxtimes	
1.14	Complies with other relevant statutory requirements e.g. RMS list as required	A,B,C,D			
2.	We have checked the compatibility and proper integration of the work, including drawings and reports, of all disciplines.	A,B,C,D			
3.	All other consultants have certified their own portions of the documentation with respect to their professional responsibilities as reflected in the attached certificates.	A,B,C,D,E			
4.	List of relevant drawings and documents	A,B,C,D,E	\boxtimes		
5.	Soft copy of all documents including CAD files provided	A,B,C,D,E			

COMMENTS:

Signed Date 6/03/2025 Aml my

NOTE: The wording of this certification shall not be altered without the prior approval of Homes NSW, Department of Communities and Justice.

Each drawing or document's latest completion or revision date shall be shown on the list of documents and on each document or drawing.

This certification is to be submitted by the Primary Consultant to Homes NSW, at the completion of relevant stage and is a requirement for each progress payment claim.





- □ Concept Design Stage
- Development Application Stage
- □ Tender Documentation
- □ Construction

ADDRESS	Lots 10 & 11 in DP 503890
-	80-82 Showground Road, Gosford NSW 2250
JOB NUMBER	BGYGP
PROJECT DESCRIPTION	Affordable Housing - RFB Development

I, Michael Pereira being the Principal of MSL Consulting Engineers certify that:

1. The Stormwater design/documentation (Job No. 24217, SW01 to SW15 Revision B) prepared by MSL Consulting Engineers has been fully checked and is adequate for the purposes of the project.

2. The design/documentation	Yes	No	N/A	Comments on any changes since last stage
				or non-compliances
2.1 Complies with the brief provided	$\mathbf{\nabla}$			
2.2 Complies with the provisions Design & Building Practitioners Act				
2.3 Is compatible with the latest drawings and the information received from the Architect/Homes NSW				
2.4 Complies with the approved Concept Design Option				
2.5 Complies with Development Consent drawings and conditions			\mathbf{N}	
2.6 Complies with Council requirements (evidence attached)				
2.7 Complies with the BCA (including Essentials Services)				
2.8 Complies with applicable Australian Standards				
2.9 Complies with other relevant Statutory requirements (please specify)			\mathbf{N}	
3. We have advised the Architect of design changes carried out by us that could impact on the architectural design and other disciplines.				
3.1 List of relevant drawings and documents is attached				

Document Custodian: Principal Design Manager (1)



COMMENTS:

I hereby certified that the design is in accordance with normal engineering practice and meets the requirements of the Institution of Engineers' Publication "Australian Rainfall and Runoff" (2019), Central Coast Council's DCP and Stormwater Management Standards.

In particular the design is in accordance with the following: AS/NZS 3500.3-2021

Michael Pereira Structural/Civil Engineer BE (Civil) MIEAust CPEng NER IntPe(Aus) RPEQ NSW Professional Engineer Registration (PRE0001157) NSW Design Practitioner Registration (DEP0001754) NSW Principal Design Practitioner Registration (PDP0000589)

Signed

Date 04/03/2025

- **NOTE:** The wording of this certification shall not be altered without the prior approval of Homes NSW.
 - The list of final documents shall be by title, number and latest completion or revision date shown on each.
 - The architect is responsible for lodging all project consultants' certification of compliance with the Project Officer, Homes NSW, at the completion of each design stage.





- □ Concept Design Stage
- Development Application Stage
- □ Tender Documentation
- □ Construction

ADDRESS	Lots 10 & 11 in DP 503890
	80-82 Showground Road, Gosford NSW 2250
JOB NUMBER	BGYGP
PROJECT DESCRIPTION	Affordable Housing - RFB Development

I, Michael Pereira being the Principal of MSL Consulting Engineers certify that:

1. The Civil design/documentation (Job No. 24217, C01 Revision B) prepared by MSL Consulting Engineers has been fully checked and is adequate for the purposes of the project.

2. The design/documentation	Yes	No	N/A	Comments on any changes since last stage
				or non-compliances
2.1 Complies with the brief provided	Ŋ			
2.2 Complies with the provisions Design & Building Practitioners Act	\mathbf{N}			
2.3 Is compatible with the latest drawings and the information received from the Architect/Homes NSW				
2.4 Complies with the approved Concept Design Option				
2.5 Complies with Development Consent drawings and conditions			\mathbf{N}	
2.6 Complies with Council requirements (evidence attached)				
2.7 Complies with the BCA (including Essentials Services)				
2.8 Complies with applicable Australian Standards				
2.9 Complies with other relevant Statutory requirements (please specify)			\mathbf{N}	
 We have advised the Architect of design changes carried out by us that could impact on the architectural design and other disciplines. 				
3.1 List of relevant drawings and documents is attached	Ŋ			

Document Custodian: Principal Design Manager (1)



COMMENTS:

Cut and fill plan has been carried out with limited survey information. MSL does not take any responsibility for the accuracy of the volumes.

Michael Pereira Structural/Civil Engineer BE (Civil) MIEAust CPEng NER IntPe(Aus) RPEQ NSW Professional Engineer Registration (PRE0001157) NSW Design Practitioner Registration (DEP0001754) NSW Principal Design Practitioner Registration (PDP0000589)

Anen Signed

Date 04/03/2025

- **NOTE:** The wording of this certification shall not be altered without the prior approval of Homes NSW.
 - The list of final documents shall be by title, number and latest completion or revision date shown on each.
 - The architect is responsible for lodging all project consultants' certification of compliance with the Project Officer, Homes NSW, at the completion of each design stage.